## ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 123

Introduced by Ashford, 20; Flood, 19; Lathrop, 12; Nantkes, 46; Nelson, 6; Pirsch, 4; White, 8; Wightman, 36;

WHEREAS, Richard E. Shugrue is retiring from Creighton University after forty-one years of teaching, first in the Department of Political Science and then, since 1971, at the Creighton Law School; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shugrue practiced law in Lincoln from 1961 to 1964 and was a special assistant director for the Department of Agriculture from 1964 to 1966; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shugrue has authored a wide range of scholarly articles and books and has been a long-time participant in many professional programs, including the House of Delegates of the Nebraska State Bar Association, of which he was the chairperson, the Board of Directors of the American Judicature Society, and the Nebraska State Bar Foundation, of which he is a Fellow; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shugrue has been presented many awards over the years, including the Outstanding Legal Educator Award (1997), the Commitment to Judicial Branch Education Award (2005), and the B'nai B'rith Community Service Award (2007); and

WHEREAS, Dr. Shugrue is also active in other areas of public service, including the Omaha Human Relations Board,

-1-

the Nebraska Criminal Code Revision Commission, the Nebraska Association of Mental Health, the Nebraska Advisory Committee for the United States Commission on Civil Rights, the National Conference on Christians and Jews/Nebraska-Iowa, and the Omaha Literary Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Richard E. Shugrue on his outstanding career and upon his retirement.

That a copy of this resolution be presented to Richard
E. Shugrue.